2020, and certain pro forma adjustments that give effect to the Silver Lake Transaction and the related refinancing as if it had occurred on January 1, 2020
(pro forma results for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020). The pro forma information below has been prepared on a basis consistent with Article
11 of Regulation S-X, but does not constitute Article 11 pro forma information because it only presents the pro forma year ended December 31, 2020,
reflecting the Silver Lake Transaction and the related refinancing as if they had occurred as of January 1, 2020. The information contained below should be
read in conjunction with our accompanying historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes.

46

Comparison of Results of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2021 (Successor) compared to the Period from February 1, 2020 through
December 31, 2020 (Successor) and the Period from January 1, 2020 through January 31, 2020 (Predecessor)

   Successor   Predecessor

Year Ended

December 31,

Period from
February 1,

2020
through

December 31,

Period from
January 1,

2020
through

January 31,

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Year Ended

December 31,

Pro Forma
Twelve Months

Ended
December 31,

(in thousands)  2021   2020   2020   2020   2020
Revenues  $ 712,295   $ 472,369   $ 36,785   $ —   $ 509,154

Operating Expenses:

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization below)   352,170   240,287   20,265   —   260,552
Product and technology expense   45,507   32,201   3,189   —   35,390
Selling, general, and administrative expense   107,980   66,864   11,235   —   78,099
Depreciation and amortization   142,815   135,057   2,105   6,124   143,286

Total operating expenses   648,472   474,409   36,794   6,124   517,327
Income (loss) from operations   63,823   (2,040 )   (9 )   (6,124 )   (8,173 )

Other Expense:

Interest expense   25,122   47,914   4,514   (741 )   51,687
Interest income   (150 )   (530 )   (25 )   —   (555 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt   13,938   —   10,533   (10,533 )   —
Transaction expenses, change in control   —   9,423   22,370   (22,370 )   9,423

Total other expense   38,910   56,807   37,392   (33,644 )   60,555
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   24,913   (58,847 )   (37,401 )   27,520   (68,728 )

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   8,862   (11,355 )   (871 )   7,073   (5,153 )
Net income (loss)  $ 16,051   $ (47,492 )   $ (36,530 )  $ 20,447   $ (63,575 )
Net income (loss) margin   2.3 %   (10.1 )%   (99.3 )%   —   (12.5 )%

(a) Refer to Note 2(a) in the Notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations

(b) Refer to Note 2(c) in the Notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations

(c) Refer to Note 2(d) in the Notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results

[…]

basis, Adjusted EBITDA was $146.8 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 and represented an Adjusted EBITDA Margin of 29%.
Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2021 (Successor) increased by $79.5 million, or 54.2%, compared to the twelve months ended
December 31, 2020, on a pro forma basis.

Growth in Adjusted EBITDA was driven primarily from revenue growth attributed to new and existing customers and margin expansion attributed to
increased automation, cost efficiencies, and operating leverage.

55

The following table presents a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA for the periods presented. For a discussion of pro forma adjustments, see “Notes to the
Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations.”

   Successor   Predecessor

Year Ended

December 31,

Period from
February 1,

2020
through

December 31,

Period from
January 1,

2020
through

January 31,

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Year Ended

December 31,

Pro Forma
Twelve Months

Ended
December 31,

(in thousands)  2021   2020   2020   2020   2020
Net income (loss)  $ 16,051   $ (47,492 )   $ (36,530 )  $ 20,447   $ (63,575 )
Interest expense, net   24,972   47,384   4,489   (741 )   51,132
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   8,862   (11,355 )   (871 )   7,073   (5,153 )
Depreciation and amortization   142,815   135,057   2,105   6,124   143,286
Loss on extinguishment of debt   13,938   —   10,533   (10,533 )   —
Share-based compensation   9,530   1,876   3,976   —   5,852
Transaction and acquisition-related charges   9,314   10,146   22,840   (22,370 )   10,616
Integration and restructuring charges   584   3,413   327   —   3,740
Other   228   747   153   —   900
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 226,294   $ 139,776   $ 7,022   $ —   $ 146,798

(a) Represents charges incurred related to acquisitions and similar transactions, primarily consisting of change in control-related costs, professional service fees, and other third-party costs.
Additionally, the year ended December 31, 2021 (Successor) includes incremental professional service fees incurred related to the initial public offering, the November Follow-On, and a
transaction bonus program related to one of the Company’s 2021 acquisitions.

(b) Represents charges from organizational restructuring and integration activities outside of the ordinary course of business.
(c) Represents non-cash and other charges primarily related to legal exposures inherited from legacy acquisitions, foreign currency (gains) losses, and (gains) losses on the sale of assets.

We define Adjusted EBITDA Margin as Adjusted EBITDA divided by total revenues. The following table presents the calculation of Adjusted EBITDA
Margin for the periods presented.

   Successor   Predecessor

Year Ended

December 31,

Period from
February 1,

2020
through

December 31,

Period from
January 1,

2020
through

January 31,

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Year Ended

December 31,

Pro Forma
Twelve Months

Ended
December 31,

(in thousands)  2021   2020   2020   2020   2020
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 226,294   $ 139,776   $ 7,022   $ —   $ 146,798
Revenues   712,295   472,369   36,785   —   509,154
Adjusted EBITDA Margin   32 %   30 %   19 %   —   29 %

56

(a)

(b)

(c)

Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share

Similar to Adjusted EBITDA, management believes that Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share are strong indicators of our overall
operating performance and are useful to our management and investors as measures of comparative operating performance from period to period. We
define Adjusted Net Income for a particular period as net income before taxes adjusted for debt-related costs, acquisition-related depreciation and
amortization, share-based compensation, transaction and acquisition related charges, integration and restructuring charges, and other non-cash charges, to

[…]

This growth was driven primarily by the same factors contributing to Adjusted EBITDA growth, though Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted
Earnings Per Share are also impacted by changes in acquisition-related depreciation and amortization and changes in our capital structure that are captured
in interest expense. The purchase accounting from the Silver Lake Transaction and our debt refinancing at the beginning of 2020 and 2021 impacts the
comparability of Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share across historical periods.

The following tables present a reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income for the periods presented. For a discussion of pro forma adjustments, see “Notes to
the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations.”

   Successor   Predecessor

Year Ended

December 31,

Period from
February 1,

2020
through

December 31,

Period from
January 1,

2020
through

January 31,

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Year Ended

December 31,

Pro Forma
Twelve Months

Ended
December 31,

(in thousands)  2021   2020   2020   2020   2020
Net income (loss)  $ 16,051   $ (47,492 )   $ (36,530 )  $ 20,447   $ (63,575 )
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   8,862   (11,355 )   (871 )   7,073   (5,153 )
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   24,913   (58,847 )   (37,401 )   27,520   (68,728 )
Debt-related costs   20,143   3,242   11,102   (10,801 )   3,543
Acquisition-related depreciation and
amortization   126,865   125,419   848   6,124   132,391
Share-based compensation   9,530   1,876   3,976   —   5,852
Transaction and acquisition-related charges   9,314   10,146   22,840   (22,370 )   10,616
Integration and restructuring charges   584   3,413   327   —   3,740
Other   228   747   153   —   900
Adjusted Net Income before income tax effect   191,577   85,996   1,845   473   88,314
Less: Income tax effect   49,178   22,101   474   122   22,697
Adjusted Net Income  $ 142,399   $ 63,895   $ 1,371   $ 351   $ 65,617

57

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

The following table presents the calculation of Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share for the periods presented. For a discussion of pro forma adjustments,
see “Notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations.” Prior to the IPO, the equity awards under the Successor Plan were issued by the Company’s Parent. As a result, these awards
are not considered equity awards issued by the Company, and therefore not included in the calculation of adjusted weighted average number of shares